
Southern Campaign American Revolution Pension Statements & Rosters

DETACHMENT COMMANDED BY ENSIGN GEORGE MENZIES OF THE 15TH VIRGINIA REGIMENT,

14 APRIL 1778

Transcribed and annotated by C. Leon Harris

[Thomas Hartley, Colonel Commandant who countersigned the rolls, was from Pennsylvania and

commanded one of 16 “Additional Continental Regiments.” The second transcript is converted to four

columns from the original 12. Because of poor handwriting many of the names are uncertain. Names and

numbers in brackets are alternative spellings and file numbers of pensions applications.]

Muster Roll of a Detachment from Sundry Reg’ts Commanded by Ensign Menzies of the 15 V Reg’t

14 Apl 1778

Proof of the Effectives

Capt Lieut Ensign Sergts Corpls Drum Fifers Privates

Present 1 3 2 1 2 24

Absent 7

Total 1 3 2 1 2 31

I do Swear that the within Muster Roll is a True State of the within Detachment without fraud to these

United States or to any Individual according to the best of my knowledge.

Sworn before me Ap’l 14th 1778 George Menzies

Thos. Hartley/ Colo. Command’t. Ensign  15 Virg’a Reg’t

A Muster of the 5th Other Virginia Regiments under the Command of Ensign Geo Menzies 1778

http://www.revwarapps.org


Ensign George Menzies Ensign  15th Virginia Reg’t

No

1

2

3

Sergeants

James Hodges

Sam’l Lendrum [Samuel Landrum]

Warmack Puckkett [Warmack Puckett]

Appointed Remarks

No Corporals

No Drums & Fifes

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

Privates

Robt Kimble [Robert Kimble, possibly S38896 VA]

George Wmson [George Williamson]

Wm Fenley [William Fenley]

John Mohorn

Pierce Basebitch

Wm Ellis [William Ellis]

Mal Wilkerson [Malachi Wilkerson]

Thos Cashon [Thomas Cashon W5890 VA]

David Watkins

John Downs

John Gates

James Bowls

Edw’d Walthall [Edward Walthall]

Shippy Puckett

Wm Chappell [William Chappell]

Hezekia Rudd [Hezekiah Rudd]

Edw’d Traybo [Edward Traybo]

John Raines

Wm Drake [William Drake]

Wm Johnson [William Johnson]

Wm Walthall [William Walthall]

Wm Bransford [William Bransford]

Berry Sublett

Robt Cogbill [Robert Cogbill]

Henry Waters

Wm Burton [William Burton]

Francis Walthall

William Dyer

Adam Anders

Jeremiah Anders

Wm Pool [William Pool]

John Harriss [John Harris]

M[?] Gilson[?]

Chas Ellis [Charles Ellis]

Wm Watkins [William Watkins]

Left at                 

   Frederick

Sick

Sick

Sick

Sick

Deserted

Sick

15 Reg’t

Sick 15th Regt

15th Do

14th Do

Do of Do

Do of Do

Apr’l 14 1778 Then Mustered the within Detachment of the 5th Virginia Reg’t as Specified in the above

Roll Ant’y Crothers D.M.M  [Anthony Crothers of PA]


